
January 2025

Wednesday 1 F3 Feast of the Circumcision of Our Lord (Jan 1)
Thursday 2 F6 Feast of the Most Holy Name of Jesus (Jan 2)
Friday 3 M4 Feast of the Motherhood of Mary (Jan 3)
Saturday 4 J1 Feast Saint Joseph, Spouse of The Virgin Mary (Jan 4)
Sunday 5 T2H Mass of Triumph of the Two Hearts of Jesus & Mary
Monday 6 F1 Mass of Feast of the Epiphany (Jan 6)
Tuesday 7 DM1 Mass of Divine Mercy
Wednesday 8 DN1 Mass of Divine Nature
Thursday 9 PP1 Mass of the Protection of Priests
Friday 10 HN1 Mass of Healing of Nations
Saturday 11 HT1 Mass of the Holy Trinity
Sunday 12 F4 Mass of the Feast of the Baptism of our Lord.
Monday 13 HG1 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Tuesday 14 HG2 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Wednesday 15 K1 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Thursday 16 K2 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Friday 17 K3 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Saturday 18 K4 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Sunday 19 K5 Mass of the Door to the Kingdom
Monday 20 K6 Mass of the Coming of the Kingdom of Christ
Tuesday 21 K7 Mass of the Second Coming of Christ
Wednesday 22 K8 Mass of The Kingship of Our Lord Jesus Christ
Thursday 23 J1 Mass of Feast of Espousal of BVM and St Joseph Jan 23
Friday 24 NC1 Mass of the New Creation
Saturday 25 NC2 Mass of the New Creation
Sunday 26 NC3 Mass of the New Creation
Monday 27 NC4 Mass of the New Jerusalem
Tuesday 28 NC5 Mass of the New Creation, the Resurrected Man
Wednesday 29 Aa1 Mass of Holy Archangels
Thursday 30 Aa2 Mass of Guardian Angels
Friday 31 Aa3 Mass of Angelic Warfare

Sunday within the Octave of the Epiphany; (Jan 7th -
14th): Feast of the Baptism of our Lord



February 2025
Saturday 1 HT1 Mass of the Holy Trinity
2 F2 Presentation of Jesus; Purification of the Mary (Feb 2)
3 J2 Mass of Saint Joseph, Guardian of Our Savior
4 MU1 Mass of Mystical Union with God
5 MU2 Mass of Mystical Union with God
6 MU3 Mass of Mystical Union with God
7 MU4 Mass of Mystical Union with God
8 MU5 Mass of Mystical Union with God (Theresa Feb 8)
9 H1 Mass of Healing
10 H2 Mass of Healing
11 M15 Mass of Our Lady of Lourdes (Our Lady of Lourdes Feb 11)
12 T1 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord
13 T2 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord
14 T2H Mass of the Triumph of the Two Hearts
15 E1 Mass of Corpus Christi
16 E2 Mass of Holy Eucharist
17 E3 Mass of Holy Eucharist
18 E4 Mass of Holy Eucharist
19 E5 Mass of Holy Eucharist
20 E6 Mass of Beginning
21 E7 Mass of Beginning
22 T1 Mass of Transfiguration
23 T2 Mass of Transfiguration
24 PF1 Mass for Protection of Families
25 PF2 Mass for Protection of Families
26 Aa1 Holy Archangels
27 Aa2 Guardian Angels
28 Aa3 Mass of Angelic Warfare



 March 2025
1 SS1 Mass of Seven the Sacraments
2 HT1 Mass of the Holy Trinity
3 Cec1 Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church
4 Cec2 Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church
5 L-ai Mass of Ash Wednesday (Ash Wed 5 Mar 25)
6 L-aii Mass of Thursday After Ash Wednesday
7 L-aiii Mass of Friday After Ash Wednesday
8 L-aiv Mass of Saturday After Ash Wednesday
9 L1 Mass of the First Sunday of Lent
10 H1 Mass of Healing
11 H2 Mass of Healing
12 HG1 Mass of the Holy Ghost
13 HG2 Mass of the Holy Ghost
14 HG3 Mass of the Holy Ghost
15 M12 Mass of Mystery of the Holy Rosary
16 L2 Mass of the Second Sunday of Lent
17 HN1 Mass for Healing of the Nations St Patrick’s Day
18 DN1 Mass of Divine Nature
19 J4 Mass of Solemnity of Saint Joseph (March 19)
20 M10 Mass of Mary, Queen of All Creation
21 T1 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord
22 T2 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord
23 L3 Mass of the Third Sunday of Lent
24 Aa1 Holy Archangels (St Gabriel Archangel, Mar 24)
25 M1 Mass of the Immaculate Conception (The Annunciation)
26 PP1 Mass for Protection of Priests
27 PF1 Mass for Protection of Families
28 PF2 Mass of Protection of Families
29 PF3 Mass of Protection of All People
30 L4 Mass of the Fourth Sunday of Lent
31 SO Mass of All Souls

Ash Wed 05 Mar 2025



April 2025
1 Ak1 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
2 Ak2 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
3 Ak3 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
4 E5 Mass of The Sacred Heart of Jesus
5 E6 Mass of The Sacred Heart of Jesus
6 E7 Mass of the Exaltation of the Holy Cross
7 H1 Mass of Healing
8 H2 Mass of Healing
9 HT1 Mass of Holy Trinity
10 HG1 Mass of Holy Ghost
11 HG2 Mass of Holy Ghost
12 HG3 Mass of Holy Ghost
13 P1 Mass of Palm Sunday (Palm Sunday Apr 13)
14 P2 Mass of Monday of Holy Week
15 P3 Mass of Tuesday of Holy Week
16 P4 Mass of Wednesday of Holy Week
17 P5 Mass of Holy Thursday Morning
17 P6 Mass of Holy Thursday
18 P7 Good Friday
19 P8R Mass of the Repose
19 RV Mass of Easter Vigil
20 R1 Mass of Easter Sunday Easter 20 Apr 2025
21 R2 Mass of Easter Monday
22 R3 Mass of Easter Tuesday (Our Lady of Akita Apr 22)
23 R4 Mass of Easter Wednesday
24 R5 Mass of Easter Thursday
25 R6 Mass of Easter Friday
26 R7 Mass of Easter Saturday
27 DM1 Mass of Feast of Divine Mercy (R8=DM11st Sun after Easter)
28 DN1 mass of Divine Nature
29 Au1 Mass of Authority
30 M9 Mass of the Most Holy Name of Mary

Easter Sunday 20 Apr 2025 



May 2025
1 J5 Mass of Saint Joseph, the Worker (St Joseph Worker May 1)
2 T1 Mass of Transfiguration
3 T2 Mass of Transfiguration
4 R9 Mass of the Second Sunday after Easter
5 SS1 Mass of Seven Sacraments
6 Au1 Mass of Authority
7 Aa1 Holy Archangels
8 Aa2 Guardian Angels
9 Aa3 Mass of Angelic Warfare
10 T2H Mass of Triumph of the Two Hearts
11 R10 Mass of the Third Sunday after Easter
12 J6 Mass of Patronage of Saint Joseph (Henry May12)
13 M17 Mass of Our Lady of Fatima (Our Lady of Fatima May 13)
14 PP1 Mass for Protection of Priests
15 PF1 Mass for Protection of Families
16 PF2 Mass of Protection of Families
17 PF3 Mass of Protection of All People
18 R11 Mass of the Fourth Sunday after Easter
19 F1 Mass of The Epiphany
20 F2 Mass of The Presentation of Our Lord
21 F3 Mass of The Circumcision of Our Lord
22 F4 Mass of The Baptism of Our Lord
23 F5 Mass of The Holy Family
24 F6 Mass of the Most Holy Name of Jesus
8 R12 Mass of the Fifth Sunday after Easter
26 R13 Mass of Monday Before The Ascension
27 R14 Mass of Tuesday Before The Ascension
28 R15 Mass of Wednesday Vigil of The Ascension
29 A1 Mass of the Ascension Thursday (Ascension May 29 2025)
30 A2 Friday the Day after the Ascension
31 A3 Saturday the Second Day after the Ascension

(Mary Queen Creation 31May)
Corpus Christ 29 May 2025



June 2025
1 A4 Sunday after the Ascension
2 A5 Monday after the Ascension
3 A6 Tuesday after the Ascension
4 A7 Wednesday after the Ascension
5 A8 Thursday after the Ascension
6 A9 Second Friday after the Ascension
7 A10 Mass of Eve of Pentecost Morning
7 PC1 Mass of Eve of Pentecost
8 PC2 Mass Feast of Pentecost (Pentecost 8 Jun 2025)
9 PC3 Mass of Pentecost Monday
10 PC4 Mass of Pentecost Tuesday
11 PC5 Mass of Pentecost Wednesday
12 PC6 Mass of Pentecost Thursday
13 PC7 Mass of Pentecost Friday
14 PC8 Mass of Pentecost Saturday
15 HT1 Feast of Holy Trinity (HT1 1st Sunday after Pentecost)
16 HG1 Mass of the Holy Ghost
17 HG2 Mass of the Holy Ghost
18 HG3 Mass of the Holy Ghost
19 E1 Feast of Corpus Christi (Corpus Christi 19 & 22 June 2025)
20 E2 Mass of the Precious Blood of Jesus
21 E3 Mass of Holy Eucharist
22 E4 Feast of Holy Eucharist (2nd Sunday after Pentecost)
23 E6 Mass of The Sacred Heart of Jesus
24 E7 Mass of the Exaltation of the Holy Cross (Medjugore Jun 24)
25 DN1 Mass of The Divine Nature
26 T2H Mass of the Triumph of the Two Hearts
27 E5 Feast of The Sacred Heart of Jesus
28 M6 Feast of the Immaculate Heart of Mary (Sat after 2nd Sun Pent)
29 T1 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord
30 T2 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord

Ascension Thursday 08 Jun 2025
Pentecost 22 Jun 2025
HOLY TRINITY: First Sunday after Pentecost.
BODY & BLOOD OF CHRIST: Thurs & Sun after Holy Trinity
SACRED HEART OF JESUS: Fri following 2nd Sun after Pentecost (8
days after Corpus Christi)
IMMACULATE HEART OF MARY: Sat following 2nd Sun after Pentecost



July 2025

Tuesday 1 E2 Mass of the Precious Blood of Jesus (Precious Blood Jul 1)
Wednesday 2 M5 Mass of the Visitation of the Virgin Mary (Visitation Jul 2)
Thursday 3 H1 Mass of Healing
Friday 4 H2 Mass of Healing
Saturday 5 E1 Mass of Corpus Christi
Sunday 6 E3 Mass of Holy Eucharist
Monday 7 E4 Mass of Holy Eucharist
Tuesday 8 K1 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Wednesday 9 K2 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Thursday 10 K3 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Friday 11 K4 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Saturday 12 K5 Mass of the Door to the Kingdom
Sunday 13 K6 Mass of the Coming of the Kingdom of Christ
Monday 14 K7 Mass of the Second Coming of Christ
Tuesday 15 K8 Mass of The Kingship of Our Lord Jesus Christ
Wednesday 16 M13 Apparition of Our Lady of Mount Carmel (Jul 16)
Thursday 17 Cec1 Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church
Friday 18 Cec2 Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church
Saturday 19 MU1 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Sunday 20 MU2 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Monday 21 MU3 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Tuesday 22 MU4 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Wednesday 23 MU5 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Thursday 24 HT1 Mass of the Holy Trinity
Friday 25 HG1 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Saturday 26 HG2 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Sunday 27 HG3 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Monday 28 SS1 Mass of the Seven Sacraments
Tuesday 29 DM1 Mass of Divine Mercy
Wednesday 30 DN1 Mass of Divine Nature
Thursday 31 T2H Mass of the Triumph of the Two Hearts



August 2025

Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Date 
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

H1
H2
V1
J2
M3
T1
T2
DM1
SS1
T2H
PF2
HN1
HT1
J5
M8
F5
Ak1
Ak2
Ak3
F6
M16
M6
NC1
NC2
NC3
NC4
NC5
E7
Aa1
Aa2
Aa3

Mass of Healing
Mass of Healing
St Stephen the First Martyr, finding of his relics (Aug 3)
Mass of Saint Joseph, Foster-father of Our Lord
Mass of Dedication of St. Mary’s of the Snow (Aug 5)
Feast of the Transfiguration (Aug 6)
Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord
Mass of Divine Mercy
Mass of the Seven Sacraments
Mass of the Triumph of the Two Hearts of Jesus and Mary
Mass of Protection of Families 
Mass for Healing of the Nations
Mass of the Holy Trinity
Mass of Saint Joseph, the Worker
Mass of Feast of the Assumption (Aug 15)
Mass of The Holy Family
Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Mass of the Most Holy Name of Jesus
Apparition of Our Lady of Knock (Aug 21)
Feast of Immaculate Heart of Mary (Aug 22)
Mass of the New Creation
Mass of the New Creation
Mass of the New Creation
Mass of the New Jerusalem
Mass of the New Creation, the Resurrected Man
Mass Exaltation of the Holy Cross
Holy Archangels (Behead of Baptist Aug 29)
Guardian Angels
Mass of Angelic Warfare



September 2025
Monday 1 K1 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Tuesday 2 K2 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Wednesday 3 K3 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Thursday 4 K4 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Friday 5 K5 Mass of the Door to the Kingdom
Saturday 6 K6 Mass of the Coming of the Kingdom of Christ
Sunday 7 K7 Mass of the Second Coming of Christ
Monday 8 M2 Feast of Birth of the Blessed Virgin Mary (Sept 8)
Tuesday 9 J1 Mass of Saint Joseph, Spouse of the Virgin Mary
Wednesday 10 PF1 Mass for Protection of Families
Thursday 11 PP1 Mass for Protection of Priests
Friday 12 M9 Mass of Feast of Most Holy Name of Mary (Sept 12)
Saturday 13 K8 Mass of The Kingship of Our Lord Jesus Christ
Sunday 14 E7 Feast of Exaltation of The Holy Cross (Sept 14)
Monday 15 M7 Feast of Seven Sorrows of Mary (Sept 15)
Tuesday 16 HG1 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Wednesday 17 HG2 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Thursday 18 HG3 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Friday 19 M14 Mass of Apparition of Our Lady of La Salette (Sept 19)
Saturday 20 E1 Mass of Corpus Christi
Sunday 21 E2 Mass of Holy Eucharist
Monday 22 E3 Mass of Holy Eucharist
Tuesday 23 E4 Mass of the Precious Blood of Jesus
Wednesday 24 M13 Mass of Feast of Our Lady of Ransom (Sept 24)
Thursday 25 DM1 Mass of Divine Mercy
Friday 26 DN1 Mass of Divine Nature
Saturday 27 Cec1 Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church
Sunday 28 Cec2 Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church
Monday 29 Aa1 Mass of Holy Archangels 1st Mass Eucharistic Church (Sept 29)
Tuesday 30 J6 Mass of Saint Joseph Patron of The Eucharist Chrch



October 2025

Wednesday 1 Aa3 Mass of Angelic Warfare
Thursday 2 Aa2 Feast of the Guardian Angels (Oct 2)
Friday 3 T1 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord
Saturday 4 T2 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord
Sunday 5 DN1 Mass of Divine Nature
Monday 6 DM1 Mass of Divine Mercy
Tuesday 7 M12 Feast of the Holy Rosary (Oct 7)
Wednesday 8 Ak1 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Thursday 9 Ak2 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Friday 10 Ak3 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Saturday 11 M4 Feast of Solemnity of the Mother of God (Oct 11)
Sunday 12 J2 Joseph, Foster-father of Our Lord (Oct 12)
Monday 13 M17 Apparition of Our Lady of Fatima (Oct 13)
Tuesday 14 NC1 Mass of the New Creation
Wednesday 15 NC2 Mass of the New Creation
Thursday 16 NC3 Mass of the New Creation
Friday 17 NC4 Mass of the New Jerusalem
Saturday 18 NC5 Mass of the New Creation, the Resurrected Man
Sunday 19 MU1 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Monday 20 MU2 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Tuesday 21 MU3 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Wednesday 22 MU4 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Thursday 23 MU5 Mass of Mystical Union with God
Friday 24 E2 Mass of the Most Precious Body, Blood of Jesus
Saturday 25 E7 Mass of the Exaltation of the Holy Cross
Sunday 26 K8 Feast of Kingship of Jesus Christ (Last Sunday in Oct)
Monday 27 F5 Mass of The Holy Family
Tuesday 28 F6 Mass of the Most Holy Name of Jesus
Wednesday 29 T2H Mass of Triumph of the Two Hearts Jesus and Mary
Thursday 30 HG1 Mass of the Holy Ghost
Friday 31 HT1 Mass of the Holy Trinity



November 2025

Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
1st Sun Advent

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

ST
SO
Au1
K2
K3
K4
K5
K6
K7
K8
HG2
HG3
M18
PF3
M13
Aa1
Aa2
Aa3
H1
H2
M11
E1
E2
E3
E4
E5
K1
HT1
Cec1
Cec2

Feast of All Saints (Nov 1)
Feast of All Souls (Nov 2)
Mass of Authority
Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign
Mass of the Door to the Kingdom
Mass of the Coming of the Kingdom of Christ
Mass of the Second Coming of Christ
Mass of The Kingship of Our Lord Jesus Christ
Mass of the Holy Ghost
Mass of the Holy Ghost
Apparition Our Lady of Garabandal (Nov 13)
Mass of Protection of All People
Mass of the Most Holy Name of Mary
Holy Archangels
Guardian Angels
Mass of Angelic Warfare
Mass of Healing
Mass of Healing
Feast of Presentation of Virgin Mary (Nov 21)
Mass of Corpus Christi
Mass of Holy Eucharist
Mass of Holy Eucharist
Mass of the Precious Blood of Jesus
Mass of The Sacred Heart of Jesus
Preparation for Eucharistic Reign
Mass of the Holy Trinity
Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church
Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church

1st Sunday Advent 30 Nov 2025



December 2025

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sun
Mon
Tuesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
24
25
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

DM1
DN1
K1
K5
PP1
PF3
PF1
M1
Ak1
Ak2
Ak3
M20
MU1
MU2
MU3
MU4
MU5
HG1
HG2
HG3
HT1
PF1
C1
C2
C3
C4
C5
F6
T2H
E6
PF2
J6
F5

Mass of Divine Mercy
Mass of Divine Nature
Preparation for Eucharistic Reign
Mass of the Door to the Kingdom
Mass for Protection of Priests
Mass of Protection of All People
Mass for Protection of Families
Feast of Immaculate Conception (Dec 8)
Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Mass of the Ark of the Covenant
Apparition of Our Lady of Guadalupe (Dec 12)
Mass of Mystical Union with God
Mass of Mystical Union with God
Mass of Mystical Union with God
Mass of Mystical Union with God
Mass of Mystical Union with God
Mass of the Holy Ghost
Mass of the Holy Ghost
Mass of the Holy Ghost
Mass of the Holy Trinity
Mass for Protection of Families
Mass of Dec 23rd
Mass of Dec 24th
Mass of Christmas Midnight
Mass of Christmas at Dawn
Mass of Christmas Day
Mass of the Name of Jesus
Mass of the Triumph of the Two Hearts of Jesus and Mary
Mass of The Sacred Heart of Jesus
Mass of Protection of Families
Feast of Patronage of St. Joseph (Dec 30)
Mass of the Feast of the Holy Family (Dec 31)



A1 Mass of the Ascension You Have Seen Him Going up Into Heaven Ac 1:11. 
4K 2:1-12; Resp: Let God arise, let His enemies be scattered. 
Ps 67:2-5b,18-20, 33-36; Ac 1:1-11; Mk 16:14-19; Jn 16:16-28.

A2 Friday the Day after the Ascension The Spirit Himself asks for us Rm 8:26
Si 16:24-29; Resp: Into Thy hands I commend my spirit. Ps 98:1-9; Rm 8:26,27;
Jn 14:15-17; Jn 14:23-26.

A3 Saturday the Second Day after the Ascension He will teach you all truth Jn 16:13 
Si 1:1-10; Resp: The fear of the Lord is the beginning of wisdom. Ps 110;
1Co 3:16-23; Jn 16:12-15; Jn 15:26,27.

A4 Sunday after the Ascension That we may walk worthy of God, in all things pleasing,
being fruitful in every good work Col 1:10. Si 2:1-10; Resp: Be glad in the Lord, and
rejoice. Ps 31; Col 1:1-12; Mk 11:22-25; Mk 12:28-34.

A5 Monday after the Ascension A man of counsel will not neglect understanding Si
32:22. Si 32:22-38; Resp: “Thy testimonies are my delight.” Ps 118:17-24; 
Apoc 3:7-13; Mk 1:14,15; Lk 8:4-18.

A6 Tuesday after the Ascension He that shall endure unto the end, he shall be saved 
Mk 13:13. Jos 1:1-9; Resp: The Lord gives me wisdom and fortitude. Dn 2:20-23;
1Th 1:2-10; Mk 4:24-29; Mk 13:1-3.

A7 Wednesday after the Ascension That we may know God and grow perfect in the
science of the saints Pr 30:3. Si 5:12-14,18; Resp: O Lord, Thy knowledge is
wonderful to me. Ps 138:1-10; 2Co 2:14-17; Mt 13:11,52; Lk 11:1-13.

A8 Thursday after the Ascension Kindle in us the fire of Thy love Ps l03:30,31. 
Ex 19:3-8; Resp: We are a priestly kingdom, and a holy nation. Ps 102:8-22; 
1Tm 2:1-6; Mt 18:1-5; Mt 6:19-34.

A9 Second Friday after the Ascension In the sight of God they will sanctify their souls 
Si 2:20. Jdt 16:16-21; Resp: Thou art the God of my heart. Ps 72:1,2,21-28; 
1Th 2:12,13; Mk 10:13-16; Mt 25:1-13.

A10 Pentecost Eve Morning Saturday The fruit of the Spirit Ga 5:22. Jb 22:21-30; The
Lord has made His holy one wonderful. Ps 4; 1Co 2:1-16; Jn 15:14-16; Mt 3:1-10.

Ak1 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant The Ark of His Testament was seen in His Temple
Apoc 11:19. 2M 2:4-8,17-19,22-23; Resp: Arise, O Lord, into Thy resting place, Thou
and the ark, which Thou hast sanctified. Ps 131:1-17; Hb 9:2-8,28; 
Lk 13:23-30; Mt 22:1-14.

Ak2 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant The seventh angel sounded the trumpet Apoc 11:15
Jr 7:10-20; Resp: “The Lord has commanded blessing.” Ps 132; Apoc 11:15-19; 
Mt 13:24-30,36-43; Mt 13:47-50.

Ak3 Mass of the Ark of the Covenant No man was able to enter into the Temple, till the
seven plagues of the seven angels were fulfilled. Apoc 15:8 Jr 3:6-15; Re: The Lord
built His sanctuary. Ps 77:60-72; Apoc 15:1-8; Mk 12:1-11; Lk 14:16-27,33.

Aa1 Holy Archangels The Seven who stand before the Lord Tb 12:15. Tb 12:6-20; Rep: 
O my soul, bless the Lord. Ps 102:20-22; 1Th 4:12-17; Mt 24:27-31; Mk 13:24-37.

Aa2 Guardian Angels He has given His angels charge over thee Ps 90:11. Ex 23:20-23a.;
Resp: He has given His angels charge over us. Ps 90:1-7,10-13; Ac 12:1-17; 
Mt 18:1-11; Lk 10:17-24.

Aa3 Mass of Angelic Warfare Angels and Powers and Virtues being made subject to Him
1P 3:22. Gn 19:1-18,24,25; Resp: Bless the Lord, all ye His angels. Ps 102:19-22; 



1Jn 3:1-10; Mt 13:33-42; Mk 8:31-39.
Au1 Mass of Authority The glory of the Lord shall be seen upon you Is 60:2. Hk 3:18,19;

Resp: The Lord is our Helper and our Protector. Ps 113:17-26; 2Co 6:14-18; 
Mt 10:1-17a.; Mk 3:7-15.

C1 Mass of Dec 23rd Blessed be the Lord God of Israel Lk 1:68 Mal 3:1-3;4:2; Resp: “To
Thee O Lord have I lifted up my soul.” Ps 24:8-14; Apoc 14:6,7;
Lk 18:15-17; Lk 17:20-25.

C2 Mass of Dec 24th You shall se the glory of the Lord Ex 16:7. 2S 7:11b -14a;
Resp: “The glory of the Lord shall be revealed” Ps 79:2,15,16, 18-20;
Ac 13:16-25; Lk 18:8b; Jn 1:1-10.

C3 Mass of Christmas Midnight Praise of the glory of His grace Ep 1:6.
Is 9:6; Resp: “Adore ye the Lord in His holy court.” Ps 95:1-3, 11-13; Tt 2:11-13;
Lk 2:1-14; Jn 12:46.

C4 Mass of Christmas at Dawn Light is risen to the just Ps 96:11. Is 60:1-3; 59:21;
Resp: “His light has shone forth to the world.” Ps 96:1,11,12; Tt 3:4-7;
Lk 2:15-20; Jn 9:4a,5.

C5 Mass of Christmas Day We see His glory, full of grace and truth Jn 1:14. Is 52:7-10;
Resp: “The Word is made flesh and dwells among us.” Ps 97:1-6; Rm 1:1-6; 
Mt 1:18-25; Jn 1:1-18.

Cec1Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church Go Teach All Nations
Mt 28:19,20 Ws 6:1-4,12-21,23; Resp: The Lord is our Helper and our Protector. 
Ps 113:9-11,19-26; 1T 1:1-19; Mk 2:15-22; Lk 16:19-31.

Cec2 Mass of Conversions to the Eucharistic Church Come and see Jn 1:39
Is 10:20-22; R: Come and see the works of God. Ps 65:1-5,7,16,20; Apoc 6:1;
Jn 11:1-4,11-15,17-56; Jn 11:33-56.

DM1 Mass of Divine Mercy (see R8 1st Sun after Easter) 
The tender mercies of the Lord are over all His works Ps 144:9 
Ex 34:1,4-7,10,11; Resp: Have mercy on me, O Lord. 
Ps 85:1-5,10-17; Rm 9:15-18; Mt 9:10-13; Jn 12:27-43.

E1 Mass of Corpus Christi I Am the Bread of Life Jn 6:48.
Ex 16:11-15,31-35; Resp: “Let the just feast, and rejoice before God.” 
Ps 67:10,11,29,36; 1Co11:23-29; Mt 26:26-28; Jn 6:32-59.

E2 Mass of the Precious Blood of Jesus Thy Brother’s Blood cries to Me from the earth
Gn 4:10. Gn 4:1-10; Response: He has redeemed us by His Blood. Ps 22; 1Jn 5:1-13;
Jn 6:54,55; Jn 19:30-37.

E3 Mass of Holy Eucharist He fed them with the Finest of Wheat Ps 80:17;
4K 4:17-20, 27-37; Resp: The Lord has done great things for us. Ps 125;
1Co 10:16,17; Lk 15:11-32; Mk 14:12-25.

E4 Mass of Holy Eucharist The glory which Thou hast given Me, I have given to them. Jn
17:22. Ws 16:20,21,26; Resp: “My delights are to be with the children of men.” Pr
9:1-4a,5,6,11; 8:31b-35; Hb 9:11-28; Lk 22:14-20,28-30; Jn 17:1-5,22,23.

E5 Mass of The Sacred Heart of Jesus The thoughts of His Heart are to all generations Ps
32:11. Zc 12:9,10; Resp: Jesus, meek and humble of Heart, make my heart like unto
Thine. Ps 32:11-19; Ep 3:8-21; Jn 19:31-37; Mt 11:28,29.

E6 Mass of The Sacred Heart of Jesus My heart shall rejoice in Thy Salvation Ps 12:6 
1S 2:35; Sacred Heart of Jesus, I place my trust in Thee. Ps 12; 1Jn 3:7-24;



Lk 9:51-56; Jn 15:9-17.
E7 Mass of the Exaltation of the Holy Cross Jesus became obedient unto death, even to

the death of the Cross Phil 2:8. Nu 21:4-9; Resp: Help me, O Lord my God, save me
according to Thy mercy. Ps 108:2-5,21-31; Phil 2:5-11; Jn 12:31-36; Jn 3:11-21.

F1 Mass of The Epiphany We Are Come to Adore Him Mt 2:2. Is 60:1-6; : “ The Lord is
in the just generation.” Ps 13; Ga 1:1,11,12,15-24; Mt 2:1-12; Mt 2:13-23.

F2 Mass of The Presentation of Our Lord They Presented Him to the Lord Lk 2:22
Is 9:2,6,7; Resp: “Hail Mary...Jesus.” Ps 128; 1Co 11:7-9,11,12;
Lk 2:21-39; Lk 1:26-38.

F3 Mass of The Circumcision of Our Lord The Lord your God will circumcise your heart
Dt 30:6. Gn 17:9-13; Resp: “Thou alone art the Most High over all the earth.” Ps 82:2-
6,14-19; Rm 2:25-29; 3:1,2,19-30; Lk 2:21-40; Mt 1:18-25.

F4 Mass of The Baptism of Our Lord This is My beloved Son, in whom I am well pleased
Mt 3:17. Is 42:1-13; Resp: “This is My beloved Son, in whom I am well pleased.” Ps
28; Ac 10:34-38; Mt 3:13-17; Lk 3:15-17,21,22.

F5 Mass of The Holy Family Jesus was subject to His parents Lk 2:51. Tb 8:17a,18a,19;
Resp: “Let thy father and thy mother be joyful, and let her rejoice that bore thee.” 
Ps 26:4-8; Col 3:12-17; Mt 12:46-50; Lk 2:42-52.

F6 Mass of the Most Holy Name of Jesus In the Name of Jesus, every knee should bow
Phil 2:10. Is 12:1-6; Resp: At the Name of Jesus, every knee shall bow. Ps 85; Ac 4:8-
12; Lk 2:21; Mt 1:19-21.

HG1 Mass of the Holy Ghost God does not give the Spirit by measure Jn 3:34.
Is 61:1-11; Resp: I called upon the Lord, the Father of my Lord. Si 51:1-38;
Ac 2:1-4;15-21; Lk 4:16-22; Jn 14:16,17,26;16:7.

HG2 Mass of the Holy Ghost Thou shall renew the face of the earth Ps103:30
Gn 12:1-7.Resp: Thou shall renew the face of the earth . Ps 149; 2Th 2:1-16;
Mt 12:14-37; Jn 15:26,27; 16:1-15.

HG3 Mass of the Holy Ghost He will teach you all truth Jn 16:13
Ex 25:31-40; Res:May God cause the Light of His countenance to shine upon us.
Ps 66:2-8; 1Co 14:1-6, 11,12,19-33,37-40; Jn 14:12-26; Lk 12:8-12.

HN1 Mass for Healing of the Nations Why have the Gentiles raged? Dt 11:26-28; Resp:
Why have the Gentiles raged? Ps 2:1-5,10-13; Apoc 13:1-18; Mt 5:10-20

HT1 Mass of the Holy Trinity Of Him, and by Him, and in Him, are all things Rm 11:36.
Gn 18:1-3; Resp: Thou art worthy to be praised, and glorified, for ever.
Dn 3:52-59, 82-87,89,90; Rm 11:33-36; Jn 20:19-23; Mt 28:18-20.

J1 Mass of Saint Joseph, Spouse of the Virgin Mary Joseph took unto him his wife 
Mt 1:24. Nu 17:1-10; Resp: He sends forth His speech to the earth.. Ps 147;
1Co 9:14,18-27; Mt 1:18-25; Lk 1:26,27.

J2 Mass of Saint Joseph, Foster-father of Our Lord Joseph the husband of Mary, of whom
was born Jesus Mt 1:16. Dt 18:13-22; Resp: Praise the Name of the Lord. 
Ps 121; Ac 3:18-26; Jn 1:43-51; Lk 3:21-38.

J3 Mass of Saint Joseph, Guardian of Our Savior Arise, and take the Child and His
mother, and fly into Egypt Mt 2:13. Ob 1:17-21; Resp: Give ear, O Thou that leads
Joseph like a sheep. Ps 76; Apoc 18:20-24; Mt 2:13-23; Lk 12:42-44.

J4 Mass of Solemnity of Saint Joseph Spouse, Father, Guardian, Provider
Ws 9:1-6, 9-19; Resp: His mercy endures for ever. Ps 135:1-9,23-27; 2Co 1:1-7;



Mt 13:44-46; Lk 12:22-34.
J5 Mass of Saint Joseph, the Worker Is not this the carpenter’s Son? Mt 13:55.

Gn 49:22,24-26; Resp: O Lord, despise not the works of Thy hands. Ps 137;
Col 3:12,14-17,23-25; Lk 4:16-22; Mt 13:52-57.

J6 Mass of Patronage of Saint Joseph Thou shalt give him to be a blessing for ever and
ever Ps 20:7; Gn 49:22-26; Resp: Thou shall give him to be a blessing for ever and
ever. Ps 20:2-8,14; Hb 1:1-6; Mt 1:18-21; Mk 10:35-40.

K1 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign Only by prayer and fasting Mt 17:20 Gn
1:26,27; 2:7,18,21-24; Resp: “I bless thee all my life long.” Ps 62:2-12; 
Rm 8:5-17; Mk 1:9-15; Mk 7:1-23.

K2 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign Be reconciled to your brother Mt 5:24
Jb 4:6,7; 4:8,9; 5:2; 36:18; Resp: “Expect the Lord and do good.” Ps 36:1-13; 
Rm 7:14-25; Lk 6:27-38; Mt 5:20-24.

K3 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign Out of the abundance of heart, the
mouth speaks Mt 12:34 Pr 22:24; 12:16; 21:24; 26:21; 27:3,4; Resp: “Forsake me not,
O Lord my God.” Ps 37:2-17; Ep 4:17-32; Mt 12:30-37; Mt 15:10,11.

K4 Mass of Preparation for the Eucharistic Reign O God, be merciful to me, a sinner 
Lk 18:13. Is 40:1-5,9-11; Resp: “Be still and see that I am God.” Ps 100:1-8;
1Co 13:2-8a,13; Lk 18:1-14; Mk 9:34-49.

K5 Mass of the Door to the Kingdom I am the Door of the sheep Jn 10:7. 
Is 41:1-11,13,17-20; Resp: “Blessed are they that dwell in the house of the Lord.” 
Ps 83; Apoc 3:7-12; 2:25-29; Jn 10:1-10; Jn 10:27-30.

K6 Mass of the Coming of the Kingdom of Christ The Kingdom of Heaven suffers
violence Mt 11:12; Mal 3:16-4:6; Re: “Jesus is my God and my Savior.” Ps 61:1-13;
Jm 5:1-11; Mt 11:16-30; Lk 13:18-35.

K7 Mass of the Second Coming of Christ Those Who Have Believed in His Coming 1Co
15:23. Ez 37:21-28; Resp: “The people that shall be created shall praise the Lord.” Ps
101; Rm 9:1-8,30-33; Lk 12:37-48,57-59; Mt 24:27-39.

K8 Mass of The Kingship of Our Lord Jesus Christ You Say That I Am a King Jn 18:37 Is
66:18b-23; Resp: “The Lord is King over all the earth.” Ps 112; Col 1:12-20; 
Mt 21:1-9; Jn 18:33-37.

L-ai Mass of Ash Wednesday Remember man Si17:31. Si 17:1-11, 20-31; Resp: Happy is
that people whose God is the Lord. Ps 143; Col 3:1-17; Mt 6:16-21; Lk4:1-14.

L-aii Mass of Thursday After Ash Wednesday Turn to the Lord, and forsake your sins
Si 17:21. Is 38:1-6; “Cast your care upon the Lord.” Ps54:2-9,17-24; 1Jn 5:1-4;
Lk 9:22-25; Mt 8:5-13.

L-aiii Mass of Friday After Ash Wednesday The Lord is my Light and my salvation 
Ps 26:1 Is 58:1-9; Rep: “Thy testimonies are my meditation” Ps 118:1-8; 2T 2:9-15;
Mt 5:21-6:6; Lk 12:1-9.

L-aiv Mass of Saturday After Ash Wednesday The trying of your faith works patience 
Jm 1:3. Is 58:9-14; Resp: “Have mercy on me, O Lord” Ps 6:2-10; Jm 1:2-18;
Mk 6:47-56; Mt 14:22-36.

L1 Mass of the First Sunday of Lent My God, in Him will I trust Ps 90:2; Ez 34:11-16;
Resp: My God, in Him will I trust. Ps 90:1-16. 2Co 6:1-10; Mt 15:21-28;
Mk 7:24-30.

L2 Mass of the Second Sunday of Lent In Thee, O my God, I put my trust Ps 24:2; 



Dn 9:15-19; Resp: In Thee, O my God, I put my trust. Ps 24:1-7,15-22; 1P 1:1-16; 
Jn 5:25-47; Jn 8:21-32.

L3 Mass of the Third Sunday of Lent O Lord, be Thou merciful to me, heal my soul 
Ps 40:5; 4K 5:1-15; Resp: O Lord, be Thou merciful to me, heal my soul; 
Ps 40:2-5,11-14; Ep 5:1-17; Lk 4:23-30; Jn 8:1-11.

L4 Mass of the Fourth Sunday of Lent Have mercy on us, O Lord; Ps 122:3; 
Is 66:10-14; Resp: The Lord is round about His people. Ps 124:2; Ps 122; 
Apoc 8:1-4; Jn 6:1-15; Jn 7:14-31.

L5 Mass of the Fifth Sunday of Lent I have kept the ways of the Lord Ps 17:22;
Lv 19:11-18; Resp: I have kept the ways of the Lord. Ps 17:21-30; Hb 9:11-13;
Jn 8:42-59; Lk 7:36-50.

M1 Mass of the Immaculate Conception Blessed art thou by the Most High God 
Jdt 13:23 Is 7:14b; 11:2-5; Resp: “Our Lord became my helper.” Ps 109; Ga 4:4-6; Lk
1:26-35; Mt 22:41-46.

M2 Mass of the Birth of the Blessed Virgin Mary Thou art all beautiful, O My Love 
Sg 6:3. Gn 28:11-19; Re: “The just shall rejoice in the Lord.” Ps 63:2-11;
1Co 11:7-9,11,12; Mt 1:1-16; Mk 6:1-3.

M3 Mass of the Hail Mary In The Womb, Before The Day Star, I Begot Thee Ps 109:3 Is
7:10-14; Re: “Hail Mary...Jesus.” Ps 134:1-6,13,14,19-21; 1Co 15:45-58; 
Lk 1:26-38; Lk 1:39-56.

M4 Mass of the Motherhood of Mary The Bridegroom has come out of His Bride
Chamber Ps 18:6. Mi 5:2-5a; Resp: “Blessed is the Fruit of thy womb.” Ps 126;
Ga 4:4-7; Mt 11:25-27; Lk 2:15b-19.

M5 Mass of the Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Whence is this to me that the
Mother of my Lord should come to me? Lk 1:43. Sg 2:8-14;: Do good, O Lord, to
those that are good. Ps 124; Jm 1:22-27; Lk 1:39-47; Mt 25:31-40.

M6 Mass of the Immaculate Heart of Mary O Thou Most Beautiful among Women
Sg 5:17. Ez 18:30-32; Resp: O thou most beautiful among women. Sg 5:1,2;
Ep 4:22-24; Mt 11:28,29; 5:8;

M7 Mass of the Seven Sorrows of the Blessed Virgin Mary A sword shall pierce thy soul
Lk 2:35. Zc 12:9,10; Resp: “Thy own soul a sword shall pierce” 
Ps 21:2-4,10-23; Rm 5:12,17-19; Lk 2:25-35; Jn 19:25-37.

M8 Mass of The Assumption The King shall greatly desire thy beauty Ps 44:12
Si 24:14-16; Resp: The King shall greatly desire thy beauty.
Ps 44:2,3,11a,12,17,18; Ga 4:22-31; Jn 14:2-4; Lk 10:42.

M9 Mass of the Most Holy Name of Mary The Lord has so magnified thy name 
Jdth 13:25 Si 24:17-21; Resp: “The Lord has remembered His covenant for ever.” 
Ps 104:1-9; Rm 10:9-13; Lk 1:39-55; Mt 10:41,42.

M10 Mass of Mary, Queen of All Creation The Queen stands at Thy right hand arrayed
cloth of gold Ps 45:10. 1Chr 15:3,4,15,16; 16:1; Resp: The King shall greatly desire
thy beauty. Ps 44:2,3,10-18; Ep 1:3-6-12; Lk 11:27,28; Mt 2:13-23.

M11 Mass of the Presentation of Our Lady The rod of Aaron has budded Nu 17:8.
Si 24:12-16; Resp: The King has brought me into His storerooms. Sg 1:3; Ps 126;
Rm 1:1-7; Lk 11:27,28; Mt 19:11,12.

M12 Mass of Mystery of the Holy Rosary The mystery of God shall be finished 
Apoc 10:7 Dt 6:4-8; Resp: “Hail Mary, full of grace, the Lord is with thee.” 



Ps 91:2-7,13-16; Apoc 10:5-7; 11:15; Lk 1:28,30,31,34,35, 41b-43; Lk 2:42-52.
M13 Mass of Our Lady of The Apparitions The Woman Clothed with the sun Apoc 12:1 Jdt

13:7,17,18,23b-24a,25; Resp: “Thou art all beautiful, O my Love.”
Sg 2:1,2; 6:3, 8a, 9; Si 24:24,25,28; Apoc 11:19-12:2, 5,6, 10; Lk 1:46-55;
Jn 12:35-36a.

M14 Mass Our Lady LaSalette My sorrow is above sorrow, my heart mourns Jr 8:18
M15 Mass of Our Lady of Lourdes I am the Immaculate Conception Job 33:9
M16 Mass of Our Lady of Knock In silence and hope shall your strength be Is 30:15
M17 Mass of Our Lady of Fatima The Woman Clothed with the sun Apoc 12:1
M18 Mass of Our Lady of Garabandal The Woman Clothed with the sun Apoc 12:1
M19 Mass of Our Lady of Medjugore Pray without ceasing 1Th 5:17
M20 Mass of Our Lady of Guadalupe “I chose this place and made it holy, in order that My

Name might be honored, and My eyes and heart might remain there forever” 2Chr 7:16

MU1 Mass of Mystical Union with God We will make our abode with him Jn 14:23.
Is 62:8-12; Re: “Sing joyfully to God, all the earth.” Ps 99; Phil 3:7-14;
Jn 14:20,23,29; Jn 17:17-26.

MU2 Mass of Mystical Union with God That they may be one, as We lso are Jn 17:11.
Jr 31:31-34; Response: “Perfect Thou my goings in Thy paths.” Ps 16;
2Th 3:1-6,11-18; Jn 15:1-9; Jn 17:6-17.

MU3 Mass of Mystical Union with God Let Us make man to Our Image And Likeness 
Gn 1:26. Jr 30:1-4; Resp: “The King of Glory shall enter in.” Ps 23; 
1Co 3:16,17,22,23; Jn 10:27-30; Jn 4:5-42.

MU4 Mass of Mystical Union with God Now this is eternal life: that they may know Thee,
the only true God Jn 17:3. Jos 5:13-16; Resp: “Jesus, I trust in Thee.” 
Ps 1:1-3; 2Th 1:7b-12; Jn 17:1-6,21-24; Jn 14:20,23,29.

MU5 Mass of Mystical Union with God In Thee O Lord, I have hoped Ps 70:1a. 
Ex 2:1-10; Resp: “In Thee O Lord, I have hoped.” Ps 69; Apoc 14:13; Jn 5:25-29; Jn
11:21-27.

NC1 Mass of the New Creation He shall glorify Me Jn 16:14. Hg 2:3-10:
Resp: Thou O Lord, will open my lips, and my tongue shall declare Thy praise.
Ps 50:12-17,19; 1Jn 3:1-3; Jn 16:7-16; Lk 24:44-53.

NC2 Mass of the New Creation If any man thirst, let him come to Me and drink Jn 7:37 
Jl 2:21,23,26-32: Resp: Mercy and truth have met each other, justice and peace have
kissed. Ps 84:7-14; Rm 10:4-17; Jn 7:37-39; Lk 10:25-37.

NC3 Mass of the New Creation We may know the true God, and may be in His true Son
1Jn 5:20. Is 66:5-13; Resp: The Lord has made known His salvation. Ps 97; 
1Jn 5:1-13,20; Jn 3:1-18; Mt 13:47-50.

NC4 Mass of the New Jerusalem Mount Sion, the city of the Living God, the Heavenly
Jerusalem Hb 12:22; Is 54:1-5,10-14. Resp: Great is the Lord, and exceedingly
to be praised in the City of our God. Ps 47:2-15; Hb 12:22-29; Jn 6:31-49; 
Mt 19:16-30.

NC5 Mass of the New Creation, the Resurrected Man And I will raise him up in the last day
Jn 6:40. Dn 7:9,10,13,14,18,27; Resp: Let Thy mercy, O Lord, be upon us. Ps 32; Phil
3:1,8-15,20,21; Jn 3:3-8; Lk 17:20-25.

P1 Mass of Palm Sunday Blessed be the kingdom of our father David that comes:
Hosanna in the highest Mk 11:10. Is 45:8-26; Resp: “In Thy sight O Lord, I pour out



my prayer.” Ps 141; Phil 2:1-15; Mk 11:1-10; Jn 12:9-19.
P2 Mass of Monday of Holy Week Christ in us, the hope of Glory, His Eucharisted

children Col 1:27. Ex 30:1,3,6-8,10; Resp: “Deliver me from my enemies, O my God”
Ps 58; 1Co 11:23-31; Jn 2:13-25; Jn 12:1-8.

P3 Mass of Tuesday of Holy Week My Words Shall Not Pass Away Lk 21:33.
1S 8:1-22; Resp: “In God I have put my trust.” Ps 55:2-13; Apoc 17:1-18;
Mt 5:17-20; Lk 21:1-38.

P4 Mass of Wednesday of Holy Week The Son of Man shall be delivered Mt 26:2.
Is 1:16-19; Resp: “How shall we sing the song of the Lord in a strange land?”
Ps 136:1-9; Apoc 16:1-4, 8-21; Mt 26:1-5,14-16; Mk 14:1-11.

P5 Mass of Holy Thursday Morning It was necessary that the Pasch should be killed 
Lk 22:7 Ho 6:1-11; Resp: “O Lord, my God, in Thee have I put my trust.” 
Ps 7:2-9b,11; Hb 8:1,2; Mk 14:12-21; Lk 22:7-13.

P6 Mass of Holy Thursday With desire I have desired to eat this Pasch with you 
Lk 22:15. Ex 12:1-14; Resp “The poor shall eat and be filled.” Ps 21:23-32; 
Hb 9:11-28a; Lk 22:14-38; Jn 13:3-20.

P7 Good Friday Is 52:13-15; 53:1-12; Resp: Why hast Thou forsaken me? Ps 21:2-21; Hb
4:14-16; 5:5-9; Four Evangelists.

P8R Mass of the Repose He rolled a great stone to the door of the monument and went his
way Mt 27:60. Hg 2:1-24; Resp: The Lord is the protector of my soul.
Ps 53:3-9; Rm 5:5-10; Mk 8:27-32; Mt 12:38-45.

PC1 Mass of Eve of Pentecost Give praise to the Lord for He is good Ps 106:1
Ez 37:1-14; Resp: “Glorious things are said of thee, O city of God.” Ps 86; 
Ac 19:1-8; Jn 7:37-39; Jn 14:15-21.

PC2 Mass of Pentecost He will teach you all truth Jn 16:13 Gn 11:1-9; Resp: “We will
praise Thee, O God, and call upon Thy Name.” Ps 74; Ac 2:1-21;
Jn 14:16-18,26; Jn 16:7-15.

PC3 Mass of Pentecost Monday That we may walk worthy of God, in all things pleasing,
being fruitful in every good work Col 1:10. Dt 4:1,2,5-12; Resp: “I will sing to my
God as long as I shall be.” Ps 145; Ac 10:42-48; Jn 7:37-39; Jn 3:16-21.

PC4 Mass of Pentecost Tuesday A man of counsel will not neglect understanding 
Si 32:22. Ac 8:14-17; Resp: “Incline your ears to the words of My mouth.” 
Ps 77:23-25; 1Co 12:3-13; Jn 10:1-10; Jn 16:13,14.

PC5 Mass of Pentecost Wednesday He that shall endure unto the end, he shall be saved 
Mk 13:13. Is 44:1-8; Resp: “The Lord is my Rock, and my Strength, and my Savior.”
2S 22:2 Ps 67:2-5,7,12; Ac 2:14-21; Jn 6:44-52; Mk 13:1-13.

PC6 Mass of Pentecost Thursday That we may know God and grow perfect in the science
of the saints Pr 30:3 WS 1:1-15; Resp: “The law of the Lord is immaculate, converting
souls.” Ps 18:2-15; 2P 1:1-11; Lk 9:1-6; Lk 1:67-79.

PC7 Mass of Pentecost Friday Kindle in us the fire of Thy love Ps l03:30,31. Jl 2:23-27;
Resp: “Praise the Lord, O my soul.” Ps 102; 1T 2:1-8; Lk 5:17-25; 
Mt 18:10-20.

PC8 Mass of Pentecost Saturday In the sight of God they will sanctify their souls Si 2:20
Lv 26:3-12; Resp: “I will praise Thee for ever.” Ps 51:10,11; Rm 5:1-5;
Lk 4:38-44; Jn 6:57-70.

PP1 Mass for Protection of Priests Let Thy priests be clothed with justice and let Thy saints



rejoice Ps 131:9. Ex 28:1-4; 29:44-46; Resp: Let Thy priests be clothed with justice Ps
131:1-18; 1T 5:17-22; Mark 10:42-45.

PF1 Mass for Protection of Families How good and how pleasant it is for brethren to dwell
together in unity Ps 132:1; Gn 6:1-22; 7:7,16; Resp: Blessed is the wood, by which
justice comes (Ws 14:6,7); 2nd Letter of St. John 1:1-11; Mark 10:1-16.

PF2 Mass of Protection of Families Thy faith has made thee whole Mt 9:22. 
Ws 10:1,2,13-17,19b,20; Resp: The Lord will hear the prayers of the just. 
Pr 22:8,10; 2Jn 5-11; Mk 8:22-26; Jn 9:1-11.

PF3 Mass of Protection of All People Let not your heart be troubled Jn 14:1
Ws 5:16-24. Resp: In God I have put my trust. Ps 55:2-6,11-13; Col 4:1-6;
Lk 19:1-10; Jn 14:16,11-18,20,21,23,26,27.

R1 Mass of Easter Sunday He Is Risen! Alleluia Mt 28:6. Mi 7:18-20; Resp: “This is the
day which the Lord has made, let us be glad and rejoice in it.”
Ps 117:1,2,16,17,22,23,24; Ac 10:34-43; Lk 24:1-11; Jn 20:1-18.

R2 Mass of Easter Monday Go, tell My brethren Mt 28:10. Zc 6:9-15; Resp: “Preserve
me, O Lord, I trust in Thee” Ps 11:2-8; 1P 3:18-22; Lk 24:13-35; Mt 28:8-15.

R3 Mass of Easter Tuesday He showed them His hands and feet Lk 24:40. Zc 13:1-9;
Resp “The heavens show forth the glory of God.” Ps 18:2-7; Ac 2:36-41;
Mk 16:9-13; Lk 24:36-47.

R4 Mass of Easter Wednesday Come, ye blessed of My Father Mt 25:34. Jon 1:15-2:11;
Resp: “Give glory to the Lord.” Ps 104:1-9; Ac 3:12-19; Jn 21:1-14; Mt 16:1-4.

R5 Mass of Easter Thursday All things are possible with God Mk 10:27. Is 35:1-10;
Resp: “The Lord is my hope.” Ps 60:2-9; Hb 11:1-40; Mt 7:13-27; Mk 10:17-27.

R6 Mass of Easter Friday We are in Christ a new creature 2 Co 5:17. Is 43:18-21; Resp:
“The Lord shall deliver the poor from the mighty.” Ps 71:2-19; 
Apoc 19:5-10; 21:3-7; Mk 14:25; Mt 13:33.

R7 Mass of Easter Saturday The glory of the magnificence of Thy Kingdom Ps 144:12. Is
52:1-15; Resp: “The Lord is gracious and merciful.” Ps 144:1-13; 2Th 2:1-16; 
Mt 11:7-12; Mt 13:44-46.

R8 Mass of Divine Mercy - DM1 - First Sunday after Easter Sunday
R9 Mass of the Second Sunday after Easter Rejoice in the Lord, O ye just Ps 32:1. 

Jdth 13:17,18; Resp: Let all the earth fear the Lord. Ps 32; 1P 2:21-25;
Jn 10:11-16.

R10 Mass of the Third Sunday after Easter He has sent redemption to His people 
Ps 110:9. Ho 2:18-24; Resp: He has sent redemption to His people. Alleluia. Ps 110;
1P 2:11-19; Jn 16:16-22.

R11 Mass of the Fourth Sunday after Easter The Lord has made known His salvation 
Ps 97:2. Is 52:9,10; Resp:The Lord has made known His salvation. Ps 97; 
Jm 1:17-21; Jn 16:5-14.

R12 Mass of the Fifth Sunday after Easter Come and see the works of God Ps 65:5. 
Is 48:16-20; Resp: Come and see the works of God. Ps 65:1,2,4-8,12-20; 
Jm 1:22-27; Jn 16:23-30.

R13 Mass of Monday Before The Ascension The Heavens show forth the glory of God Ps
18:2; Si 44:15,16; Resp: The Heavens show forth the glory of God. Ps 18:2-7; 
Ac 1:7,8; Lk 24:44-47.

R14 Mass of Tuesday Before The Ascension The Lord has stood at the right hand of the



poor Ps 108:31. 3K 17:1-6; Resp: In the midst of many I will praise the Lord. 
Ps 108:30,31; Jm 5:16-20; Lk 11:5-13.

R15 Mass of Wednesday Vigil of The Ascension Our God is the God of salvation 
Ps 67:21. Mal 2:1-7; Resp: Let all the earth fear the Lord. Ps 67:18-21; Ep 4:7-13;
Jn 17:1-11.

RQ Requiem Mass It is a holy and wholesome thought to pray for the dead 2M 12:46. 
Si 41:5-7,15,16; Resp: Eternal rest grant unto him O Lord. Ec 3:1-8; 1Co 15:51-57; Jn
5:25-29; Mt 5:5-8.

RV The Easter Vigil Who shall roll us back the stone from the door of the sepulchre? Mk
16:3. Gn 1:1-2:3; Gn 5:1-8:22; Gn 22:1-19; Ex 14:15-15:2; Is 54:5-55:11;
Ba 3:9-15,32-4:4; Ez 37:1-14; Resp: “O Lord, I have put my trust in Thee. Alleluia”
Ps 15:5-11; Col 3:1-3; Mt 28:1-7; Mk 16:1-8.

SS1 Mass of the Seven Sacraments The Keys of the Kingdom of Heaven Mt 16:19
Dt 28:1-13; Resp:Wisdom hewn her out seven pillars. Pr 9:1-18; Apoc 3:7-13;

T1 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord He shall come to be glorified in His saints
2Th 1:10. Ex 34:27-35; Ps 103:1-4; Resp: “Bless our Lord, O my soul, and let all that
is within me bless His Holy Name.” 102:1; 2P 1:16-19; Lk 9:28-36; 
Jn 16:12-15.

T2 Mass of the Transfiguration of Our Lord Be Thou exalted, O God, above the heavens,
and Thy glory above all the earth Ps 56:6; 3Kings 19:9-14; Resp: “Thou have crowned
us, as with a shield of Thy good will.” Ps 5:2-9,12,13; 2Co 3:7-4:6; Mt 17:1-13; Mk
9:1-12.

SHO Mass of Ordination Thou are a Priest forever, according to the order of Melchizedek
Ps 109:4 Ex 28:1-3; 29:1-14,19-46. Resp: Exalt ye the Lord our God; Ps 98:6; 
Hb 6:9-12,17-20;7:1-3,11-17; Mk 10:35-45.

SO Mass of All Souls All that the Father has given Me, shall come to Me Jn 6:37.
2M 12:39-46; Resp: Eternal rest grant unto them O Lord. Ps 114; 1Th4:12-17;
Jn 5:25-29; Jn 11:21-27.

ST Mass of All Saints God is wonderful in His saints Ps 67:36. WS 3:1-7; 5:16; Resp:
God is wonderful in His saints. Ps 33:1-12,18; Apoc 5:6-13; Lk 6:17-23;
Mt 5:1-12.

T2H Mass of the Triumph of the Two Hearts of Jesus and Mary God chose us in Him, holy
and unspotted in His sight in love Ep 1:4. Sg 3:4; 6:8; 8:1-5; Resp: From my mother’s
womb Thou art my protector. Ps 70:1-3,5,6,17,21-23; 
1Co 6:11,14,15,17,20; Jn 3:1-13; Jn 2:1-10. Mt 5:17-20; Mt 16:5-20.

V1 Mass of the First Martyr, St Stephen They saw his face as if it were the face of an
angel Ac 6:15. 2Chr 24:17-22; Ps 118:41-48; Resp: “Thy testimonies are my delight.”
Ac 6:8-10,15; 7:l-59a; Mt 23:34-39; Lk 13:31-35.

W1 Mass of the Sacrament of Marriage A man shall cleave to his wife, and they shall be
two in one flesh Gn 2:24. Tb 7:12-17; 8:4-10; Ep 5:32; Resp: Marriage is a great
Sacrament, in Christ and in the Church. Ps 127:1-6; 1Co 11:2,3,7-12; Mk 10:2-12.

TABLE OF MOVABLE FEASTS
Year Ash Easter Ascension Pentecost Corpus 1st 

Wed Sunday Thursday Sunday Christi Advent
2026 18 Feb 05 Apr 14 May 24 May 07 Jun 2 29 Nov



2027 10 Feb 28 Mar 06 May 16 May 30 May 28 Nov
2028 01 Mar 16 Apr 25 May 04 Jun 18 Jun 03 Dec
2029 14 Feb 01 Apr 10 May 20 May 03 Jun 02 Dec
2030 06 Mar 21 Apr 30 May 09 Jun 23 Jun 01 Dec
2031 26 Feb 13 Apr 22 May 01 Jun 15 Jun 30 Nov
2032 11 Feb 28 Mar 06 May 16 May 30 May 28 Nov
2033 02 Mar 17 Apr 26 May 05 Jun 19 Jun 27 Nov
2034 22 Feb 09 Apr 18 May 28 May 11 Jun 03 Dec

FEASTS OF OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST
Ascension 40 days after Easter
Baptism of our Lord Sun within Jan 7th -14th
Christmas Day 25 Dec
Circumcision 1 January
Corpus Christi Thursday after Trinity Sunday
Exaltation of Cross, 14 September
Finding of Cross, 3 May
Divine Mercy Sunday after Easter Sunday
Epiphany 6 January
Kingship of our Lord Jesus Christ Last Sun. of Oct.
Most Holy Name of Jesus: Sun between Circumcision & Epiphany, if none, 2nd Jan
Most Precious Blood of Our Lord 1 July
The Sacred Heart of Jesus 8 days after Corpus Christi
Transfiguration of Our Lord 6 August

FEASTS OF SAINT JOSEPH
Guardian of Our Savior 4 January
Espousal of B.V.M. and St Joseph 23 January
Spouse of the Virgin Mary 26 March
Fosterfather of Our Lord 12 October
Saint Joseph, the Worker 1 May
Solemnity of Saint Joseph 19 March

Patronage of St. Joseph 31 December

FEASTS OF THE BLESSED VIRGIN MARY
Annunciation 25 March
Apparition of Our Lady of Akita 22 April
Apparition of Our Lady of Fatima 13 Oct
Apparition of Our Lady of Garabandal 13 Nov



Apparition of Our Lady of Guadalupe 12 Dec
Apparition of Our Lady of Knock 21 Aug
Apparition of Our Lady of La Salette 19 Sept
Apparition of Our Lady of Lourdes 11 Feb
Apparition of Our Lady of Medjugore 24 June
Apparition of Our Lady of Mount Carmel 16 Jul
Apparition of Our Lady of Ransom 24 Sept
Assumption 15 August
Birth 8 September
Dedication of St. Mary’s of the Snow 5 August
Immaculate Heart 22 August
Immaculate Conception 8 December
Most Holy Rosary 7 October
Most Holy Name of Mary 12 September
Motherhood 11 October
Presentation 21 November
Purification 2 February
Queenship of Mary 31 May
Seven Sorrows 15 September
Seven Dolours Friday after Passion Sunday
Visitation 2 July


